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CHAPTER 683

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 85.01 (4) (cc) of the statutes, relating to
the registration of milk carriers, and decreasing state highway
revenue by $300,000.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

85.01	 (4) (cc) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:
85.01 (4)	 (cc)	 Dairy	 products,	 liquid	 and manufactured.	 1.

Schedule.	 In recognition of the necessity of marketing dairy products
and the importance of transportation in such marketing, and in further-
ance of the dairy industry and this state, motor vehicles used exclusively
in the transportation of liquid dairy products, or cheese, butter and
powdered milk when such cheese, butter and powdered milk are trans-
ported from plant to plant or to warehouses within Wisconsin and are
transported by vehicles registered at a gross weight of not more than
20,000 pounds, shall be registered at the same fee as a vehicle of the same
gross weight in accordance with the following weight schedule and at the
following annual fee:

Proposed Fee
Not more than 3,000 ___________________________________ $ 16
Not more than 4,500 ___________________________________ 20
Not more than 6,000 ______________________________ _____	 24
Not more than 8,000 ____________________________________ 33
Not more than 10,000 ----------------- ------------------ 54
Not more than 12,000 ------- __------------------------- 69
Not more than 14,000 __________________________________ 84
Not more than 16,000 __________________________________ 99
Not more than 18,000 -----------------------------------_	 114
Not more than 20,000 __________________________________ 129
Not more than 22,000 __________________________________ 144
Not more than 24,000 ----------------------------------- 159
Not more than 26,000 __________________________________ 174
Not more than 28,000 __________________________________ 189
Not more than 30,000 __________________________________ 210
Not more than 32,000 __________________________________ 225
Not more than 34,000 __________________________________ 240
Not more than 36,000 __________________________________ 255
Not more than 38,000 __________________________________ 270
Not more than 40,000 __________________________________ 285
Not more than 42,000 __________________________________ 300
Not more than 44,000 __________________________________ 321
Not more than 46,000 __________________________________ 336
Not more than 48,000 __________________________________ 351
Not more than 50,000 __________________________________ 366
Not more than 52,000 __________________________________ 381
Not more than 54,000 __________________________________ 396
Not more than 56,000 __________________________________ 411
Not more than 58,000 ________	 _____________________ 426
Not more than 60,000 __________________________________ 441
Not more than 62,000 ------------------------------------ 462
Not more than 64,000 __________________________________ 483
Not more than 66,000 __________________________________ 504
Not more than 68,000__________________________________ 525
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2. Gross weight. The gross weight in pounds shall in every case
be arrived at by adding together the weight in pounds of the vehicle, or
combination of vehicles, when equipped to carry a load and the maximum
load carried by the vehicle or combination of vehicles in pounds.

3. Transportation to and from primary market. Motor vehicles used
exclusively in the transportation of milk from the point of production to
the primary market, and the return of dairy supplies and dairy products
from such primary market to the farm, shall be registered at the fee
specified in subd. 1 for motor vehicles of the same gross weight.

4. Excess tractors. A person owning and operating more truck
tractors than semitrailers registered within this state and used exclusively
for transporting liquid dairy products may register such excess tractors
at the annual fees specified in subd. 1, based upon the weight of the tractor
only, providing that he uses such excess tractors exclusively with such
semitrailers.

5. Liquid dairy products. As used herein liquid dairy products
include milk and products of milk in liquid form including without limita-
tion because of specific enumeration herein the following: condensed and
sweetened condensed products of milk both in raw and pasteurized form.

6. Quarterly registration. Quarterly registration of motor vehicles
registered under this paragraph shall be permissible notwithstanding the
provisions of sub. (1) . The quarterly registration fee for each quarter
shall be one-fourth of the annual fee plus $1.

7. Effective date. The new fees set forth in this paragraph shall
take effect on January 1, 1957 for vehicles with a gross weight of less than
8,000 pounds and on July 1, 1956 for vehicles ,with a gross weight of 8,000
pounds or more.

Approved November 29, 1955.
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